1
dc1808babbf
DEMO MANUAL
DC1808B-A/DC1808B-B
Description
LTC3589EUJ-1/LTC3589EUJ-2
8-Output Regulator with
 Sequencing and I2C

the regulators). The sequence / table form can now be
closed. If you wish to rerun the sequence, hold down PB1
for more than 5s, until the regulators shut off. Go to the
sequence / table form, and enable sequence mode. It is
not necessary to download the sequence table again, as
it is still the in the on-board microcontroller’s memory.
Now, just press the PB1 button to restart the sequence.
10
dc1808babbf
DEMO MANUAL
DC1808B-A/DC1808B-B
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 5 C1, C11, C14, C17, C21 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 10µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R0J106M
2 6 C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 1µF, ±10%, 10V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R61A105KE15D
3 5 C10, C13, C16, C19, C20 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 22µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0805 TAIYO-YUDEN, JMK212ABJ226MG
4 3 C12, C15, C18 CAP, CHIP, COG, 10pF, ±0.5pF, 50V, 0402 TDK, C1005C0G1H100D
5 1 C22 CAP, CHIP, COG, 4.7pF, ±0.5pF, 50V, 0402 AVX, 04025A4R7DAT2A
6 1 L1 IND, SMT, 2.7µH, 47mΩ, ±30%, 2.20A,
4.8mm × 4.8mm
WÜRTH, 7440420027
7 2 L2,L3 IND, SMT, 1.5µH, 36mΩ, ±20%, 5.8A,
4.2mm × 4.2mm
COILCRAFT, XFL4020-152ME
8 1 L4 IND, SMT, 1.0µH, 29mΩ, ±20%, 6.5A,
4.2mm × 4.2mm
COILCRAFT, XFL4020-102ME
9 2 R1, R55 RES, CHIP, 511kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402511KFKED
10 1 R2 RES, CHIP, 1.02MEGΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M02FKED
11 2 R3, R37 RES, CHIP, 604kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402604KFKED
12 2 R4, R36 RES, CHIP, 768kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402768KFKED
13 1 R27 RES, CHIP, 316kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402316KFKED
14 1 R28 RES, CHIP, 1MEGΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021M00FKED
15 4 R29, R32, R35, R38 RES, CHIP, 20Ω, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040220R0JNED
16 1 R30 RES, CHIP, 787kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402787KFKED
17 1 R31 RES, CHIP, 681kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402681KFKED
18 1 R33 RES, CHIP, 422kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402422KFKED
19 1 R34 RES, CHIP, 715kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402715KFKED
20 9 R43, R45, R47, R49, R50, R51,
R53, R57, R58
RES, CHIP, 10kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0FKED
21 3 R44, R46, R54 RES, CHIP, 18.2kΩ, ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040218K2FKED
22 1 R48, R52 RES, CHIP, 9.09kΩ, ±1%, 1/10W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04029K09FKED
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 4 C8, C9, C25, C27 CAP, CHIP, X7R, 0.1µF, ±10%, 16V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71C104KA88S
2 2 C26, C28 CAP, CHIP, COG, 1000pF, ±5%, 50V, 0402 TDK, GRM1555C1H102J
3 2 C23, C24 CAP, CHIP, X5R, 2.2µF, ±20%, 6.3V, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R60J225ME95D
4 2 D1, D3 DIODE, LED, SUPER RED DIFF, 0603 SMD LUMEX, SML-LX0603SRW-TR
5 1 D2 LED, AMBER HIGH BRIGHT ESS SMD, 0603 PANASONIC, LNJ436W82RA
6 1 D4 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, SMT, 20V, 0.5A, SOD123 ON SEMICONDUCTOR, MBR0520LG
7 1 D5 DIODE, Si SWITCHING, 100V, 80mA, SOD123 ON SEMICONDUCTOR, MMSD4148G
8 1 M1 MOSFET, 60V, 10Ω, 115A, SOT-23 FAIRCHILD, 2N7002L
9 1 PB1 SWITCH TACTILE, SPST-NO, 0.05A, 12V PANASONIC, EVQPNF04M
10 1 Q1 BITRANS., GP, SS, NPN, 40V, SOT-23 ON SEMICONDUCTOR, MMBT3904LG
11 4 R5, R10, R39, R56 RES, CHIP, 1kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04021K00JNED
12 5 R6, R7, R8, R9, R40 RES, CHIP, 100kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KJNED
13 11 R11, R12, R13, R14, R15, R16,
R17, R18, R19, R20, R21
RES, CHIP, 10kΩ, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW040210K0JNED
11
dc1808babbf
DEMO MANUAL
DC1808B-A/DC1808B-B
parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
14 3 R22, R23, R25 RES, CHIP, 5.1kΩ, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04025K10JNED
15 2 R24, R26 RES, CHIP, 4.7kΩ, ±5%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW04024K70JNED
16 2 R41, R42 RES,CHIP, 100kΩ , ±1%, 1/16W, 0402 VISHAY, CRCW0402100KFKED
17 1 SW1 SWITCH, SMT, SPDT, 6 Pos. DIP, 37mm × 8mm CTS ELECTROCOMPONENTS, 204-126-LPST
18 1 U2 I2C EEPROM MICROCHIP, 24LC025-I/ST
19 1 U3 PIC MICROCONTROLLER, 6mm × 6mm QFN16 MICROCHIP, PIC16F722-I/ML
20 1 U4 LOW NOISE REGULATED CHARGE PUMP IN